

S. T. – 01(08)2019

Order No.32.

Dated: 21.08.2025:

Record is put up on the strength of E/R of W/A of accused Bipin Bihari Shetty.

Bail petition is moved on behalf of the accused.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused submits that no bail petition is pending before the Hon'ble Court or rejected by Hon'ble Court.

Ld. PP in-Charge raises objection.

Regard had to the grave nature of allegation as well as of the fact that the accused is a long absconder since 09.02.21, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Accused is remanded to J.C till 29.08.25.

To date for appearance and E/R of W/A.

D/C by me,

ADJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

ADJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.