

S.T.-01(08)2019.

Order No.33.

Dated: 29.08.2025:

Today is fixed for production & E/R of W/A.

Accused Bipin Behari Setti surrenders before the Court & he is taken into custody.

Thereafter, bail petn. is moved on behalf of the accused.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present & raises objection.

Ld. Advocate of the accused verbally submits that no bail petn. is pending before Hon'ble Court or rejected by Hon'ble Court.

Regard had to the grave nature of allegation along with the fact that the accused is a long absconder since 09.03.21 prayer for bail stands rejected.

Also the Court is not oblivious of the fact that the trial is already proceeding in this case and if the accused is enlarged there is every chance of tampering of evidence and intimidating the witnesses.

It reflects from the perusal of the record that another accused Trilochan Behara is absconding.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present.

As the accused is not traceable, issue WPA against the accused.

Fixing 29.10.25 for production E/R of WPA.

D/C by me.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.