

S. T. 01(08)2019

Order No.37.

Dated 06.01.2026:

Today is fixed for further evidence.

Accused Bipin Bihari Setthi is produced through V.C.

Thereafter, a petition has filed on behalf of accused Bipin Bihari Setthi praying inter-alia for modification of the condition of bail.

Ld. PP in-Charge raises strong objection.

It reflects from the perusal of the record that the said accused is a habitual absconder and absconded since 09.03.2021.

The said accused person could be only apprehended on 21.08.2025.

Considering the long absconterion period of the accused, the said accused was enlarged on bail on 29.11.2025 with a condition of local surety in order to secure his attendance before the Court.

Under such circumstances and taking account of the past conduct of the said accused, I am not inclined to modify the bail order dated 29.11.2025.

Accordingly, the petition dated 06.01.2026 stands disposed of.

Ld. PP in-Charge is present.

No witness is present.

Fix 09.02.2026 for appearance and evidence.

Let a copy of order sheet is sent to the IO, SI Arun Kumar Sarkar (Sinthi P.S Case No.81, dated 23.08.2017) with a direction to secure attendance of the witnesses and to remain present on date fixed with the witness without fail.

D/C by me,

Sd/-.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

Sd/-.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

Memo No. _____

Dated:- 06.01.2026.

Copy of order sheet sent to the IO, SI Arun Kumar Sarkar (Sinthi P.S Case No.81, dated 23.08.2017) for information and necessary action.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.